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Cutters

Roof 
 A sagging roof on the shop equipment welding (SEW) trailer can let water, snow, and 
ice collect, which eventually leads to leaks. A T-bracket can prevent sagging. Here’s how 
to make the bracket:
 You’ll need a tape measure or square, a hacksaw or reciprocating saw, a grinder and 
welding equipment. These are all part of the SEW. The bracket can be welded with any 
process, but shielded metal arc welding (SMAW) or gas metal arc welding (GMAW)/flux 
core arc welding (FCAW) are the fastest.
 You’ll also need two feet of 1 1/2 x 1 1/2 x 1/8-in angle iron. 
 To make the bracket, first open the back doors and roof of the SEW. Make sure the rear 
stabilizer legs are deployed. Have someone stand underneath the rear cross-member of 
the square roof attachment frame and push up the roof as far as they can. 
 Measure the distance from the roof to the top of the square roof attachment frame. 
Take this measurement and add 1 1/2 inches (for example, 3 1/2 inches become 5). 

Cage

Kit Components:

QtyItem P/N

Plasma cutter
Accessory kit

Airline kit
Element

Retaining cup
Tip

Swirl ring
Electrode
O-rings

Silicone grease
Circle cutting guide

Accessory box

907404-01-1
675PTSKT

228926
228928
192050
204325
192049
192047
169232
169231
195981
 3750

2N560
2N560
40608
40608
40608
40608
40608
40608
40608
40608
40608
2N560

1
1 kit
1 kit

4
2
20
2
20
10
 2 
1
1

67500VKTPlasma cutter kit 2N560 1 kit

Cage

Kit Components:

QtyItem P/N

Apron
Torch body

1/4 cutting rods
3/8 cutting rods

1/4 torch adapter
3/16 torch adapter
1/2 torch adapter

Battery
Battery charger

4236
BR24E

1418PCSPS
3818CSPS
PCRP-305B
PCRP-305D
PCRP-305C

230789
413242

2N560
2N560
2N560
2N560
2N560
2N560
2N560
2N560
2N560

1
1

1 pkg
1 pkg

1
1
1
1
1

PCA200KVTExothermic torch kit 2N560 1 kit

 Trim the remaining angle iron to 
12 inches long. Center and square 
the first piece on the second piece 
as shown and then weld as shown.

1/8”

11/2”

4 1/4”

3/16

10” 11/2”

Weld coped
portion to rear
roof attachment
frame

6 welds, 1” long
on all sides

(1) 1.5” x 1/8” angle, 10” long
(2) 1.5” x 1/8” angle, as needed length,
      coped to fit roof attachment frame

1

Shop Equipment Welding Trailer…

Roof and 
Cutting Help

if the roof is 
sagging on your 
shop equipment 
welding trailer 
or you would 
like cutting 
help, please 

read on.

a plasma cutter is 
authorized by remarks 
16 in sc 4940-95-b33.

it can
be local 

purchased 
using 

these part 
numbers 
and cage 
codes…

there is also an 
exothermic cutting kit 
authorized by remarks 
16 for local purchase.

use these part numbers 
and cage codes…

if you have questions 
about the sew, contact 
tacom’s brian dibella 

at dsn 793-0633, (309) 
782-0633, or email 

brian.dibella@us.army.mil
 The bracket can be either welded 
or bolted into place on the SEW.

cut a piece of 
angle iron to 
that length.

take 1 1/2 
inches off of 
one face of 

the angle iron 
as shown in 
the drawing.
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